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�^���(���š�Ç���&�]�Œ�•�š 
 
 

Read this manual and follow all safety instructions before 
operating the machine. 

 
 

Always wear eye protection that conforms to local safety 
standards when operating the machine. 
 
 
Keep hands clear of all moving parts when operating the 
machine. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

o Obey all signage on unit. 
o Do not use in an area where children are present. 
o Securely mount the machine to a ridged surface. 
o Always start the machine on low speed, wire will feed through quickly as 

soon as the machine is turned on. 
o Avoid risk of accidental starting. 

 
 
For questions, support or troubleshooting please contact one of the following:  

Visit: https://support.stripmeister.com 
Call: 1-800-681-8494 
Email: support@stripmeister.com 

 

https://support.stripmeister.com/support/home
mailto:support@stripmeister.com
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�W���Œ�š�•�����v�����&�����š�µ�Œ���• 
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�'���š�š�]�v�P���^�š���Œ�š���� 
1. Secure the �^�d�Z�/�W�D���/�^�d���Z�¡ machine to a ridged work bench.   

- Mounting holes provided. 
2. Ensure speed control is set to 0 and the machine is off. 
3. Plug the �^�d�Z�/�W�D���/�^�d���Z�¡ machine into a 120-240VAC outlet. 
4. Loosen the Wire Guide(s) and raise the Cutting Knife enough to fit the 

uncut wire. 
5. Insert wire into smallest possible Lower Wire Guide opening 

- For E1000 and up, if the wire is too large for the drilled holes, secure the 
Lower Wire Guide at its lowest position. 

6. Bring down the Cutting Knife until it touches the top of the wire. 
7. Lower the Wire Guide to achieve a wire angle of 10-20° and tighten. 

- For E1000 and up, rest the Upper Wire Guide on top of the wire and 
tighten. 

8. Remove the wire. 
9. Use the Knife Height Adjustment Wheel to lower the Cutting Knife by 

roughly the insulation thickness.  Fine tune adjustment will happen in step 
11. 

10.  Turn the machine on a low speed (Only increase speed after set up is 
complete). 

11.  Insert a short length of wire and adjust the Cutting Knife height if 
necessary. 
- Ideally, only cut the insulation and not the copper. 
- When cutting ROMEX, ensure the outer casing AND one insulated inner 

lead is cut in a single pass. This will save time. 
12. Remove the insulation. 

- When stripping large wire, run cable twice (180° apart). This makes 
removing thick, stubborn insulation easier. 

13.  Happy Stripping! 
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�D���]�v�š���v���v���� 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

There is no risk in taking the machine apart.  Components can only fit 
together one way, ensuring a factory build every time it is reassembled.  

 
Clean and Inspect as Needed: 

1. Inspect Cutting Knife for damage. 
2. Inspect and clean Feeder Wheel Assembly for dirt and debris. 
3. Inspect the whole machine for any loose parts. 

 
Grease Every 100 Hours of Runtime: 

1. Grease Knife Carriage slot. 
2. Grease Knife Height Adjustment Rod. 

- OEM Recommended grease: NLGI Grade 2 White Grease 
- STRIPMEISTER E500 and up, grease nipples are provided 
 

Check Gear Box Oil Level Every 400 hours of run time: 
1. Tilt the machine so the gear box Oil Plug is facing up. 

- Before removing Oil Plug, make sure the gear box is not hot. 
2. Remove Oil Plug and check if oil is visible. 

a. If oil is visible, the unit is okay. 
b. If oil is not visible, please contact support for more detail. 

3. Replace the Oil Plug. 

�^�µ�‰�‰�}�Œ�š�����v�����Z���‰�o�������u���v�š���W���Œ�š�• 
For all replacement parts, please visit: www.stripmeister.com 
 
For questions, support or troubleshooting please contact one of the following:  

Visit: https://support.stripmeister.com 
Call: 1-800-681-8494 
Email: support@stripmeister.com 

http://www.stripmeister.com/
https://support.stripmeister.com/support/home
mailto:support@stripmeister.com
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�t���Œ�Œ���v�š�Ç 
 
�^�d�Z�/�W�D���/�^�d���Z�¡ machine is warrantied for one (1) year from the date of purchase against 
�u���v�µ�(�����š�µ�Œ���Œ�[�•�������(�����š�•���]�v���Á�}�Œ�l�u���v�•�Z�]�‰�����v�����u���š���Œ�]���o�X���d�Z�����Á���Œ�Œ���v�š�Ç���]�•���À���o�]�����}�v�o�Ç���(�}�Œ���š�Z�����}�Œ�]�P�]�v���o��
purchaser with proof of purchase. Wire Strip Meister Inc. will, at its option, repair or replace the 
�^�d�Z�/�W�D���/�^�d���Z�¡ machine. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the �^�d�Z�/�W�D���/�^�d���Z�¡ circular knife & 
feeders are not covered by any warranty.  
 
The warranty does not extend to damage caused by abuse, misuse, accidental damage, neglect, 
lack of proper installation, lack of proper operation, normal wear and tear, deterioration of 
exterior finish (including scratches dents, or any corrosion or discoloring by heat, abrasive or 
chemical cleaners) or arising from use for professional commercial or rental purposes. 
 
Wire Strip Meister Inc. disclaims all other warranties and conditions, express or implied, 
including without limitation, implied warranties and conditions of merchantability and fitness 
for any particular purpose, and those arising by statute or otherwise in law or from the course 
of dealing or usage of trade except for the representations and warranties expressly set out in 
this manual and no representations and warranties are given with respect to parts or 
components provided by third parties. 
 
�d�Z�������µ�•�š�}�u���Œ�[�•��exclusive remedy for a breach of warranty will be the repair or replacement of 
the �^�d�Z�/�W�D���/�^�d���Z�¡ machine as determined by Wire Strip Meister Inc. 
 
Limitation of Liability: 
 
Notwithstanding anything contained herein or otherwise, and to the fullest extent permitted by 
law: 
 
Wire Strip Meister Inc. shall not be liable for any indirect, special, punitive or exemplary of any 
kind, incidental or consequential damages arising from or in relation to �^�d�Z�/�W�D���/�^�d���Z�¡ Wire 
Strip Meister Inc. shall  not be liable for lost profits, loss of business, interruption of business or 
other loss or damage relating in any way to �^�d�Z�/�W�D���/�^�d���Z�¡, even if advised of the possibility of 
such losses or damages, or for any claim by any third party. The foregoing limitations apply 
regardless of the causes or circumstances giving rise to such loss, damage or liability, even if 
such loss or damage or liability is based on negligence, product liability or other torts or under 
any statute or breach of contract including, without limitation, fundamental breach or breach 
of a fundamental term; and  
 
Any and all claims that against Wire Strip Meister Inc. in any way arising out of or related to 
�^�d�Z�/�W�D���/�^�d���Z�¡�U���•�Z���o�o���������o�]�u�]�š�������š�}���‰�µ�Œ���Z���•���Œ�[�•�����]�Œ�����š�������u���P���•�����v�����•�Z���o�o���]�v���v�}�����À���v�š���}�Œ��
circumstance exceed the purchase price paid by the buyer for the �^�d�Z�/�W�D���/�^�d���Z�¡��machine. 
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Purchaser agrees that Wire Strip Meister Inc. shall not be liable for any damages incurred by 
purchaser or other person or entity as a result of �‰�µ�Œ���Z���•���Œ�[�•���u�]�•�µ�•�����}�(���^�d�Z�/�W�D���/�^�d���Z�¡ 
machines even if Wire Strip Meister Inc. had been advised of the possibility of such damages. 
�&�}�Œ���š�Z�����‰�µ�Œ�‰�}�•���•���}�(���š�Z�]�•���‰�Œ�}�À�]�•�]�}�v�U���^���o���]�u�_���u�����v�•�����v�Ç����laim, demand, action, cause of action, 
losses, liability, damages, costs or expenses whether in contract, tort or otherwise. 

�Z���š�µ�Œ�v���W�}�o�]���Ç 
 

1. Prior to returning, call or email for a return number, have your Order # 
available.  

2. Any unit returned for refund must be packed in the original packaging with 
contents included in the shipment. 

3. The customer is responsible for the shipping costs to have the unit returned to 
Wire Strip Meister Inc. 

4. All returns must be made within 30 days from the date of purchase. 

5. Any unit returned will be subject to a 15% restocking charge (excluding 
Shipping) 

6. A refund will ONLY be issued if the unit has been unused. Should the unit show 
evidence of usage and wear, a refund will not be applicable, and the unit will 
be shipped back to you collect. 

 

 

For all replacement parts, please visit: www.stripmeister.com 
 
For questions, support or troubleshooting please contact one of the following:  

Visit: https://support.stripmeister.com 
Call: 1-800-681-8494 
Email: support@stripmeister.com 

 

http://www.stripmeister.com/
https://support.stripmeister.com/support/home
mailto:support@stripmeister.com
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La sécurité avant tout 
 

Lisez ce manuel et suivez toutes les instructions de sécurité avant 
d'utiliser la machine. 

 

Portez toujours une protection oculaire conforme aux normes de 
sécurité locales lorsque vous utilisez la machine. 

 

Gardez les mains à l'écart de toutes les pièces mobiles lorsque vous 
utilisez la machine. 

AVERTISSEMENT 
 

 

Respecter toute signalisation de l'unité. 
Ne pas utiliser dans une zone où des enfants sont présents. 
Fixer solidement l'appareil sur une surface rainurée. 
Toujours démarrer la machine à basse vitesse, le fil passera rapidement dès 
que la machine sera mise en marche. 
Éviter tout risque de démarrage accidentel. 
 

Pour toute question, assistance ou dépannage, veuillez nous contacter : 

Visitez : https://support.stripmeister.com 

Appelez : 1-800-681-8494 

E-mail : support@stripmeister.com 

 

 

Risque de choc électrique 
Utiliser uniquement une prise de courant mise à la terre 
NE PAS retirer la mise à la terre 
�E�����W���^���µ�š�]�o�]�•���Œ�����[�������‰�š���š���µ�Œ 
NE PAS utiliser de rallonge  
 Le non-respect des instructions peut causer la mort ou un choc 
électrique 
 

mailto:support@stripmeister.com
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Pièces et caractéristiques 
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Démarrage 

1. �&�]�Æ���Ì���o�����u�����Z�]�v�����^�d�Z�/�W�D���/�^�d���Z�¡���•�µ�Œ���µ�v��� �š�����o�]���v���Œ�À�µ�Œ� �X 
- Trous de fixation fournis. 
2. Assurez-vous que le contrôle de vitesse est réglé sur 0 et que la machine est 
éteinte. 
3. ���Œ���v���Z���Ì���o�����u�����Z�]�v�����^�d�Z�/�W�D���/�^�d���Z�¡���•�µ�Œ���µ�v�����‰�Œ�]�•�������������}�µ�Œ���v�š���������í�î�ì-
240VAC. 
4. Desserrez le(s) guide(s) de fil et soulevez la lame suffisamment pour qu'elle 
s'adapte au fil non coupé. 
5. Insérez le fil dans la plus petite ouverture possible du guide-fil inférieur 
- Pour E1000 et plus, si le fil est trop gros pour les trous percés, fixez le guide 
inférieur du fil à sa position la plus basse. 
6. Abaissez la lame jusqu'à ce qu'elle touche le haut du fil. 
7. Abaissez le guide-fil pour obtenir un angle de 10-20° et serrez. 
 - Pour E1000 et plus, posez le guide supérieur du fil sur le fil et serrez. 

8. Retirez le fil. 
9. Utilisez la roue de réglage de la hauteur de la lame pour abaisser la lame 
d'environ l'épaisseur de l'isolant. Le réglage fin se fera à l'étape 11. 
10. Mettez la machine en marche à faible vitesse (n'augmentez la vitesse 
qu'une fois le réglage terminé). 
11. Insérez une courte longueur de fil et ajustez la hauteur de la lame si 
nécessaire. 
- Idéalement, ne coupez que l'isolant et non le cuivre. 
- Lorsque vous coupez du ROMEX, assurez-vous que l'enveloppe extérieure ET 
un fil intérieur isolé sont coupés en un seul passage. Cela vous fera gagner du 
temps. 
12. Retirez l'isolant. 
- Lorsque vous dénudez un gros fil, faites passer le câble deux fois (à 180 ° l'un 
de l'autre). Cela facilite le retrait de l'isolant épais et tenace. 
13. Bon dénudage ! 
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Entretien 

! AVERTISSEMENT ! 
 

Il n'y a aucun risque à démonter la machine. Les composants ne peuvent 
s'assembler que d'une seule manière, ce qui garantit une construction comme 
à l'usine chaque fois qu'elle est remontée. 
Nettoyez et inspectez si nécessaire : 
1. Inspectez la lame pour voir si elle est endommagée. 
2. Inspectez et nettoyez l'ensemble de la roue d'alimentation pour détecter la 
saleté et les débris. 
3. Inspectez l'ensemble de la machine pour détecter toute pièce détachée. 
 
Lubrifiez toutes les 100 heures de fonctionnement : 
1. Lubrifiez la fente du porte-lame. 
2. Lubrifiez la tige de réglage de la hauteur du couteau. 
Lubrifiant recommandé par le fabricant : Graisse blanche NLGI grade 2 
STRIPMEISTER E500 et plus, des graisseurs sont fournis 
 
Vérifiez le niveau d'huile de la boîte de vitesses toutes les 400 heures de 
fonctionnement : 
1. Inclinez la machine de manière à ce que le bouchon d'huile de la boîte de 
vitesses soit tourné vers le haut. 
- Avant de retirer le bouchon d'huile, assurez-vous que la boîte de vitesses n'est 
pas chaude. 
2. Retirez le bouchon d'huile et vérifiez si de l'huile est visible. 
a. Si de l'huile est visible, l'appareil est en bon état. 
b. Si de l'huile n'est pas visible, veuillez contacter le service d'assistance pour 
plus de détails. 
3. Replacez le bouchon d'huile. 
 

Assistance et pièces de rechange 
Pour toutes les pièces de rechange, veuillez consulter le site : www.stripmeister.com 

Pour toute question, assistance ou dépannage, veuillez nous contacter : 
Visitez : https://support.stripmeister.com 
Appelez : 1-800-681-8494, E-mail : support@stripmeister.com 

Risque de choc électrique 
��� ���Œ���v���Z���Ì���o�[���o�]�u���v�š���š�]�}�v�����À���v�š���������v���š�š�}�Ç���Œ���o����
machine 
Le non-respect des instructions peut causer la 
mort ou un choc électrique 

http://www.stripmeister.com/
mailto:support@stripmeister.com
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Garantie 
�>�����u�����Z�]�v�����^�d�Z�/�W�D���/�^�d���Z�¡�����•�š���P���Œ���v�š�]�����‰���v�����v�š���µ�v���~�í�•�����v���������}�u�‰�š���Œ���������o���������š�������–�����Z���š��
contre les défauts de fabrication et de matériel du fabricant. La garantie n'est valable que 
pour l'acheteur d'origine avec une preuve d'achat. Wire Strip Meister Inc. réparera ou 
�Œ���u�‰�o�������Œ���U�������•�������]�•���Œ� �š�]�}�v�U���o�����u�����Z�]�v�����^�d�Z�/�W�D���/�^�d���Z�¡�X���E�}�v�}���•�š���v�š���������‹�µ�]���‰�Œ� ���������U���o�����o���u����
���]�Œ���µ�o���]�Œ�������š���o���•�����]�•�š�Œ�]���µ�š���µ�Œ�•���������^�d�Z�/�W�D���/�^�d���Z�¡���v�����•�}�v�š�����}�µ�À���Œ�š�•���‰���Œ�����µ���µ�v�����P���Œ���v�š�]���X 
 
La garantie ne s'étend pas aux dommages causés par un abus, une mauvaise utilisation, des 
dommages accidentels, une négligence, un manque d'installation correcte, un manque 
d'utilisation correcte, une usure normale, une détérioration de la finition extérieure (y 
compris les rayures, les bosses, ou toute corrosion ou décoloration par la chaleur, les 
nettoyants abrasifs ou chimiques) ou résultant d'une utilisation à des fins commerciales ou 
de location professionnelle. 
 
Wire Strip Meister Inc. décline toute autre garantie et condition, expresse ou implicite, y 
compris, sans limitation, les garanties et conditions implicites de qualité marchande et 
d'adéquation à un usage particulier, et celles découlant de la loi ou d'autres dispositions 
légales ou du cours des affaires ou de l'usage du commerce, sauf pour les représentations et 
garanties expressément énoncées dans ce manuel et aucune représentation et garantie 
n'est donnée en ce qui concerne les pièces ou composants fournis par des tiers. 
 
Le recours exclusif du client en cas de violation de la garantie sera la réparation ou le 
�Œ���u�‰�o�������u���v�š���������o�����u�����Z�]�v�����^�d�Z�/�W�D���/�^�d���Z�¡�����}�u�u������� �š���Œ�u�]�v� ���‰���Œ���t�]�Œ�����^�š�Œ�]�‰���D���]�•�š���Œ���/�v���X 
 

Limitation de la responsabilité : 
 
Nonobstant tout ce qui est contenu dans les présentes ou autrement, et dans toute la 
mesure permise par la loi : 
 
Wire Strip Meister Inc. ne sera pas responsable des dommages indirects, spéciaux, punitifs 
ou exemplaires de toute nature, accessoires ou consécutifs, découlant de ou en relation avec 
�^�d�Z�/�W�D���/�^�d���Z�¡�X���t�]�Œ�����^�š�Œ�]�‰���D���]�•�š���Œ���/�v���X���v�����•���Œ�����‰���•���Œ���•�‰�}�v�•able des pertes de profits, des 
pertes d'affaires, de l'interruption des activités ou d'autres pertes ou dommages liés de 
�‹�µ���o�‹�µ�����(�����}�v���‹�µ�����������•�}�]�š�������^�d�Z�/�W�D���/�^�d���Z�¡�U���u�!�u�����•�]�����o�o��������� �š� ���]�v�(�}�Œ�u� �����������o�����‰�}�•�•�]���]�o�]�š� ��������
telles pertes ou dommages, ou de toute réclamation par un tiers. Les limitations qui 
précèdent s'appliquent quelles que soient les causes ou les circonstances donnant lieu à ces 
pertes, dommages ou responsabilités, même si ces pertes, dommages ou responsabilités 
sont fondés sur la négligence, la responsabilité du fait des produits ou d'autres délits ou en 
vertu d'une loi ou d'une rupture de contrat, y compris, sans limitation, la violation 
fondamentale ou la violation d'une clause fondamentale 
 
Toute réclamation contre Wire Strip Meister Inc. décou�o���v�š���������}�µ���o�]� ���������^�d�Z�/�W�D���/�^�d���Z�¡�U��
sera limitée aux dommages directs de l'acheteur et ne pourra en aucun cas dépasser le prix 
���–�����Z���š���‰���Ç� ���‰���Œ���o�–�����Z���š���µ�Œ���‰�}�µ�Œ���o�����u�����Z�]�v�����^�d�Z�/�W�D���/�^�d���Z�¡�X 
 
L'acheteur accepte que Wire Strip Meister Inc. ne soit pas responsable des dommages 
encourus par l'acheteur ou toute autre personne ou entité suite à l'utilisation abusive par 
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�o�–�����Z���š���µ�Œ�������•���u�����Z�]�v���•���^�d�Z�/�W�D���/�^�d���Z�¡���u�!�u�����•�]���t�]�Œ�����^�š�Œ�]�‰���D���]�•�š���Œ���/�v���X�����À���]�š��� �š� ���]�v�(�}�Œ�u� ��
de la possibilité de tels dommages. Aux fins de la présente disposition, le terme " 
réclamation " désigne toute réclamation, demande, action, cause d'action, pertes, 
responsabilité, dommages, coûts ou dépenses, qu'ils soient contractuels, délictuels ou 
autres. 
 

Politique de retour 
 
1. Avant de retourner la machine, appelez ou envoyez un e-mail pour obtenir 
un numéro de retour, ayez votre numéro de commande à disposition. 

2. Toute unité retournée pour remboursement doit être emballée dans 
l'emballage d'origine avec son contenu inclus dans l'envoi. 

3. Le client est responsable des frais d'expédition pour que l'unité soit 
retournée à Wire Strip Meister Inc. 

4. Tous les retours doivent être effectués dans les 30 jours suivant la date 
d'achat. 

5. Tout appareil retourné sera soumis à des frais de réapprovisionnement de 15 
%. (Frais de livraison exclus) 

6. Un remboursement sera effectué UNIQUEMENT si l'unité n'a pas été utilisée. 
Si l'appareil présente des traces d'utilisation et d'usure, aucun remboursement 
ne sera effectué et l'appareil vous sera renvoyé en port dû. 

 

Pour toutes les pièces de rechange, veuillez consulter le site : 
www.stripmeister.com 

Pour toute question, assistance ou dépannage, veuillez nous contacter : 

Visitez : https://support.stripmeister.com 

Appelez : 1-800-681-8494 

E-mail : support@stripmeister.com 

 
 
 

http://www.stripmeister.com/
mailto:support@stripmeister.com
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Seguridad ante todo 
 
 
 

Lea este manual y siga todas las instrucciones de 
seguridad antes de usar la máquina. 

 
 

Siempre utilice protección ocular que cumpla con las 
normas de seguridad locales cuando utilice la máquina. 

 
 

Mantenga las manos alejadas de todas las piezas en 
movimiento cuando utilice la máquina. 

! ADVERTENCIA ! 
 

o Obedezca todos los carteles en la unidad. 
o No usar en una zona donde pueda haber niños. 
o Instale la máquina de forma segura en una superficie rígida. 
o Siempre inicie la máquina a baja velocidad. El cable alimentará la 

máquina rápidamente al encenderla. 
o Evite el riesgo de arranque accidental. 

 

Para preguntas, soporte o solución de problemas, póngase en contacto con 
nosotros mediante una de las siguientes opciones:  

Web: https://support.stripmeister.com 
Teléfono: 1-800-681-8494 
Correo electrónico: support@stripmeister.com 

Riesgo de descarga eléctrica 
Solo utilice una salida conectada a tierra 
NO quite la conexión a tierra 
NO utilice adaptador 
NO utilice alargador 
No respetar las instrucciones puede causar descargas 
eléctricase, incluso, la muerte. 
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Componentes y características 
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Primeros pasos 
1. �^�µ�i���š�����o�����u���‹�µ�]�v�����^�d�Z�/�W�D���/�^�d���Z�¡�������µ�v�������v���}���������š�Œ�������i�}���Œ�_�P�]���}�X 

- Los agujeros de montaje están previstos. 
2. Asegúrese de que el control de velocidad esté ajustado a 0 y que la máquina esté 

apagada. 
3. ���v���Z�µ�(�����o�����u���‹�µ�]�v�����^�d�Z�/�W�D���/�^�d���Z�¡�������µ�v�����š�}�u�������������}�Œ�Œ�]���v�š�����������í�î�ì-240 VCA. 
4. Afloje la(s) guía(s) de cable y levante el cuchillo de corte lo suficiente como para 

encajar el cable sin cortar. 
5. Introduzca el cable en la abertura más pequeña de la guía de cable inferior 

- Para la versión E1000 y posteriores, si el cable es demasiado grande para los 
orificios perforados, fije la guía de cable inferior en su posición más baja. 

6. Baje el cuchillo de corte hasta que toque la parte superior del cable. 
7. Baje la guía de cable para lograr un ángulo de 10-20° y apriete.  

- Para la versión E1000 y posteriores, coloque la guía de cable superior en la 
parte superior del cable y apriete. 

  
knife = cuchillo, wire guide = guía de cable, wire = cable 

8. Retire el cable. 
9. Utilice la rueda de ajuste de altura del cuchillo para bajar el cuchillo aproximadamente 

con el grosor del aislamiento. El ajuste fino se realizará en el paso 11. 
10. Encienda la máquina a baja velocidad (solo aumente la velocidad una vez 

finalizada la configuración). 
11. Introduzca un tramo de cable corto y ajuste la altura del cuchillo de corte si 

fuera necesario. 
- Lo ideal es cortar solo el aislamiento y no el cobre. 
- Al cortar ROMEX, asegúrese de que la envoltura exterior Y un cable interno aislado 

se corten en una sola pasada. Esto le ahorrará mucho tiempo. 
12. Retire el aislante. 

- Al pelar un cable grueso, pase el cable dos veces (180° por separado). Esto 
facilita la eliminación del aislamiento grueso y resistente. 

13. ¡Mucha suerte! 
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Mantenimiento 
! ADVERTENCIA! 

 

Desmontar la máquina no supone ningún riesgo. Los componentes solo encajan de una manera, lo 
que garantiza un montaje de fábrica cada vez que se vuelve a montar. 
 

Limpiar y revisar según sea necesario: 
1. Revise el cuchillo de corte para detectar posibles daños. 
2. Revise el conjunto de la rueda del alimentador y limpie la suciedad y los restos. 
3. Revise toda la máquina para detectar posibles piezas sueltas. 

 
Engrasar cada 100 horas de uso: 

1. Engrase la ranura del carro del cuchillo. 
2. Engrase la varilla de ajuste de altura del cuchillo. 

- Grasa OEM recomendada: Grasa blanca NLGI Grado 2 
- En STRIPMEISTER E500 y versiones superiores, se incluyen las boquillas de engrase 

 
Compruebe el nivel de aceite de la caja de engranajes cada 400 horas de uso: 

1. Incline la máquina para que el tapón de aceite de la caja de engranajes esté hacia arriba. 
- Antes de retirar el tapón de aceite, asegúrese de que la caja de engranajes no esté 
caliente. 

2. Retire el tapón de aceite y compruebe si se ve el aceite. 
a. Si el aceite es visible, la unidad está bien. 
b. Si el aceite no está visible, póngase en contacto con el soporte técnico para más 

información. 
3. Vuelva a colocar el tapón de aceite. 

Soporte y piezas de repuesto 
Para todas las piezas de repuesto, visite: www.stripmeister.com 
Para preguntas, soporte o solución de problemas, póngase en contacto con nosotros 

mediante una de las siguientes opciones:  
Web: https://support.stripmeister.com 
Teléfono: 1-800-681-8494 
Correo electrónico: support@stripmeister.com

Riesgo de descarga eléctrica  
Desconecte la máquina de la corriente antes de 
limpiarla. 
No respetar las instrucciones puede causar descargas 
eléctricase, incluso, la muerte. 
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Garantía 
 

La máquina �^�d�Z�/�W�D���/�^�d���Z�¡��tiene una garantía de un (1) año a partir de la fecha de compra 
en mano de obra y materiales para los defectos de fábrica. Esta garantía solo es válida para el 
comprador con el comprobante de compra original del producto. A su elección, Wire Strip 
Meister Inc. reparará o reemplazará la máquina �^�d�Z�/�W�D���/�^�d���Z�¡�X�� No obstante lo anterior, los 
cuchillos circulares y alimentadores STRI�W�D���/�^�d���Z�¡��no están cubiertos por ninguna garantía. 

 
La garantía no cubre los daños causados por abuso, mal uso, daños accidentales, negligencia, 
instalación incorrecta, funcionamiento incorrecto, desgaste normal, deterioro del acabado 
exterior (incluyendo arañazos, abolladuras o cualquier corrosión o decoloración por calor y 
productos abrasivos o químicos) o derivados del uso para fines comerciales o alquiler 
profesional. 

 
Wire Strip Meister Inc. renuncia a todas las demás garantías y condiciones, expresas o 
implícitas, incluidas, entre otras, las garantías y condiciones implícitas de comerciabilidad e 
idoneidad para cualquier propósito en particular, y las que puedan surgir de estatutos o leyes, 
o ser derivadas del tratamiento o uso comercial, excepto por las declaraciones y garantías 
expresamente establecidas en este manual, y no se ofrecerán declaraciones y garantías con 
respecto a partes o componentes proporcionados por terceros. 

 
El recurso exclusivo del cliente por el incumplimiento de la garantía será la reparación o 
sustitución de la máquina �^�d�Z�/�W�D���/�^�d���Z�¡��según lo determinado por Wire Strip Meister Inc. 

 
Limitación de responsabilidad: 

 

No obstante lo dispuesto en el presente documento o de otra manera, y en la medida 
permitida por la ley: 

 
Wire Strip Meister Inc. no será responsable ante usted por ningún daño indirecto, especial, 
punitivo o ejemplar de cualquier tipo, incidental o consecuente derivado o relacionado con un 
producto �^�d�Z�/�W�D���/�^�d���Z�¡�X��Wire Strip Meister Inc. no será responsable ante usted por la 
pérdida de beneficios, pérdida de negocio, interrupción de actividades u otra pérdida o daño 
relacionado de alguna manera con el producto �^�d�Z�/�W�D���/�^�d���Z�¡, incluso si se le informa de la 
posibilidad de tales pérdidas o daños, o por cualquier reclamación por parte de terceros. Las 
limitaciones anteriores se aplicarán independientemente de las causas o circunstancias que 
provoquen dicha pérdida, daño o responsabilidad, incluso si dicha pérdida o daño o 
responsabilidad se basa en negligencia, responsabilidad por el producto u otros agravios o bajo 
cualquier estatuto o incumplimiento del contrato incluyendo, pero sin limitarse, a un 
incumplimiento o un incumplimiento fundamental de una disposición fundamental; y 

 
Cualquier reclamación contra Wire Strip Meister Inc. derivada, de cualquier manera, de o 
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relacionada con �^�d�Z�/�W�D���/�^�d���Z�¡, se limitará a los daños directos del comprador y en ningún 
caso excederán el precio de compra pagado por el comprador por la máquina 
�^�d�Z�/�W�D���/�^�d���Z�¡�X 
El comprador acepta que Wire Strip Meister Inc. no asumirá ninguna responsabilidad por los 
daños incurridos por el comprador u otra persona o entidad como resultado del uso 
indebido de las máquinas �^�d�Z�/�W�D���/�^�d���Z�¡, incluso si Wire Strip Meister Inc. ha sido 
advertido de la posibilidad de tales daños. A los efectos de esta disposición, "reclamación" se 
refiere a cualquier reclamación, demanda, acción, motivo de acción, pérdidas, responsabilidad, 
daños, costes o gastos, ya sea relacionada con el contrato, agravio o de cualquier otra manera. 

 

 
Política de devolución 

 
1. Antes de realizar una devolución, llámenos o envíenos un correo 

electrónico para obtener un número de devolución. Facilite siempre 
su número de pedido. 

2. Cualquier unidad devuelta para su reembolso debe contar con todo el 
embalaje original y el contenido incluido en el envío. 

3. El cliente es responsable de los gastos de envío para devolver el artículo a 
Wire Strip Meister Inc. 

4. Todas las devoluciones deben realizarse en el plazo de 30 días a partir de la 
fecha de compra. 

5. Cualquier unidad devuelta estará sujeta a un cargo de reposición del 15%. ( 
Gastos de envío excluidos) 

6. SOLO se emitirá un reembolso si la unidad no se ha utilizado. Si la unidad 
mostrara evidencia de uso o desgaste, no se podrá emitir ningún reembolso, y 
la unidad será enviada de nuevo a usted. 

 
 

Para todas las piezas de repuesto, visite: www.stripmeister.com 
 

Para preguntas, soporte o solución de problemas, póngase en contacto con 
nosotros mediante una de las siguientes opciones:  
Web: https://support.stripmeister.com 
Teléfono: 1-800-681-8494 
Correo electrónico: support@stripmeister.com 
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Elektrische Serie 
Bedienungsanleitung 
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Sicherheit zuerst 
 

Vor der Bedienung der Maschine diese 
Bedienungsanleitung lesen und alle 
Sicherheitsvorschriften beachten 

 
 

Beim Bedienen der Maschine immer eine Schutzbrille 
tragen, die den örtlichen Standards entspricht. 

 
 

Beim Bedienen der Maschine die Hände von allen 
beweglichen Teilen fernhalten. 

 

o Alle Hinweise auf der Einheit beachten. 
o Nicht in Bereichen nutzen, in denen sich möglicherweise Kinder aufhalten. 
o Die Maschine sicher auf einer festen Oberfläche montieren. 
o Das Antriebsgerät mit niedriger Geschwindigkeit starten, um 

Verletzungen vorzubeugen. 
o Dem Risiko der versehentlichen Inbetriebnahme vorbeugen 
 
Für Fragen, Unterstützung oder Fehlersuche bitten wir Sie, mit einer der folgenden 
Adressen Kontakt aufzunehmen:  
Website: https://support.stripmeister.com 
Telefon: 1-800-681-8494 
E-Mail:support@stripmeister.com
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Komponenten und Funktionen 
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Erste Schritte 
1. Die �^�d�Z�/�W�D���/�^�d���Z�¡���D���•���Z�]�v�������µ�(�����]�v���Œ���(���•�š���v���K�����Œ�(�o�����Z���������(���•�š�]�P���v�X 

- Montagebohrungen und Schrauben werden zur Verfügung gestellt. 
2. Dafür sorgen, dass die Geschwindigkeitsregelung auf 0 eingestellt und die Maschine 

ausgeschaltet ist. 
3. Die �^�d�Z�/�W�D���/�^�d���Z�¡���D���•���Z�]�v�������v�����]�v�����í�î�ì-240 V Steckdose anschließen. 
4. Die Kabelführung(en) lösen und das Messer so weit anheben, dass der 

ungeschnittene Draht eingelegt werden kann. 
5. Das Kabel in die kleinste mögliche Kabelführungsöffnung einsetzen 

- Für E1000 und höher: wenn das Kabel zu groß für die gebohrten Löcher ist, die 
untere Kabelführung in der niedrigsten Position befestigen. 

6. Das Messer absenken, bis es die Oberseite des Kabels berührt. 
 Die Kabelführung absenken, um einen Kabelwinkel von 10-20° zu erzeugen, 
und anziehen. 
- Für E1000 und höher: die obere Kabelführung auf das Kabel legen und 

anziehen. 

  
7. Das Kabel entfernen. 
8. Die Einstellschraube Messerhöhe verwenden, um das Messer um etwa die Dicke der 

Isolierung abzusenken. Die Feineinstellung erfolgt in Schritt 11. 
9. Die Maschine mit niedriger Geschwindigkeit starten (Die Geschwindigkeit erst 

nach abgeschlossenem Einstellen steigern). 
10. Ein kurzes Stück Kabel zuführen und gegebenenfalls die Messerhöhe 

justieren. 
- Idealerweise nur die Isolierung und nicht das Kupfer schneiden. 
- Beim Schneiden von ROMEX darauf achten, dass die äußere Umhüllung UND einer 

der isolierter Innendrähte in einem einzelnen Durchgang geschnitten werden. Das 
spart viel Zeit. 

11. Die Isolierung entfernen. 
- Beim Abisolieren großer Kabel, das Kabel zweimal durchführen (180° drehen). 

Das erleichtert das Ablösen dicker, hartnäckiger Isolierungen erheblich. 
12. Viel Spaß beim Abisolieren! 
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Wartung 

 

Das Auseinandernehmen der Maschine beinhaltet keine Risiken. Die Komponenten 
können nur auf eine Art und Weise zusammengebaut werden, dadurch ist bei jeder 
Wiedermontage die Werksbauart gewährleistet. 

 
Sichtprüfung und Reinigung nach Bedarf: 

1. Das Messer auf Beschädigungen prüfen. 
2. Die Zuführradbaugruppe auf Schmutz und Ablagerungen prüfen und reinigen. 
3. Die gesamte Maschine auf lose Teile prüfen. 

 
Alle 100 Betriebsstunden ölen: 

1. Den Messerführungsschlitz ölen. 
2. Die Justierungsstange für die Messerhöhe ölen. 

- OEM-empfohlenes Schmiermittel: NLGI-Klasse 2 Weißes Fett 
- STRIPMEISTER E500 und höher: Schmiernippel werden zur Verfügung gestellt 

 
Den Getriebekasten alle 400 Betriebsstunden ölen: 

1. Die Maschine kippen, sodass der Ölstopfen des Getriebekastens nach oben weist. 
- Vor dem Herausnehmen des Ölstopfens prüfen, ob der Getriebekasten nicht zu heiß 
ist. 

2. Den Ölstopfen herausnehmen und prüfen, ob Öl zu sehen ist. 
a. Wenn man Öl sieht, ist die Einheit in Ordnung. 
b. Wenn kein Öl zu sehen ist, wenden Sie sich für weitere Details an den Service. 

3. Den Ölstopfen wieder einsetzen. 

Service und Ersatzteile 
Sie finden alle Ersatzteile auf: www.stripmeister.com 
Für Fragen, Unterstützung oder Fehlersuche bitten wir Sie, mit einer der folgenden 

Adressen Kontakt aufzunehmen: Website: https://support.stripmeister.com 
Telefon: 1-800-681-8494 
E-Mail: support@stripmeister.com 
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Garantie 
���]�����^�d�Z�/�W�D���/�^�d���Z�¡��Maschine hat ab Kaufdatum ein (1) Jahr Garantie auf 
Herstellungs- und Materialmängel. Die Garantie gilt nur für den ursprünglichen Käufer mit 
Kaufbeleg. Wire Strip Meister Inc. wird die �^�d�Z�/�W�D���/�^�d���Z�¡��Maschine nach eigenem Ermessen 
reparieren oder ersetzen. Ungeachtet dessen, sind das �^�d�Z�/�W�D���/�^�d���Z�¡��Kreismesser und die 
Zuführer nicht durch die Garantie abgedeckt. 

 
Die Garantie erstreckt sich nicht auf Schäden, die durch Missbrauch, Zweckentfremdung, 
Unfallschäden, Vernachlässigung, unsachgemäße Installation, unsachgemäße Bedienung, 
normalen Verschleiß, Abnutzung der Außenlackierung (inklusive Kratzer, Beulen oder Korrosion 
oder Verfärbung durch Hitze, abrasive oder chemische Reinigungsmittel) oder durch den 
professionellen gewerblichen Einsatz, oder den Einsatz für Vermietungszwecke entstehen. 

 
Wire Strip Meister Inc. schließt jegliche anderen Garantien und Bedingungen, ausdrücklich 
oder implizit aus, u.a. implizite Garantien und Bedingungen in Bezug auf die Marktgängigkeit 
und Gebrauchstauglichkeit für alle Zwecke, sowie Garantien, die sich satzungsmäßig oder 
gesetzlich aus dem Handelsbrauch oder Handelsverkehr ergibt, außer den Zusicherungen und 
Garantien, die ausdrücklich in dieser Bedienungsanleitung beschrieben werden und es wird 
keine Garantie für Ersatzteile oder Komponenten gewährt, die von Dritten zur Verfügung 
gestellt werden. 

 
Im Garantiefall hat der Kunde lediglich Anspruch auf Reparatur oder Ersatz der �^�d�Z�/�W�D���/�^�d���Z�¡��
Maschine, je nach Ermessen von Wire Strip Meister Inc. 

 
Haftungsbeschränkung: 
Ungeachtet aller hier oder an sonstiger Stelle angeführten Bestimmungen und soweit es der 
gesetzliche Rahmen erlaubt: 
Wire Strip Meister Inc. haftet nicht für irgendwelche indirekten, speziellen, punitiven oder in 
irgendeiner Weise exemplarischen, zufälligen oder Folgeschäden, die sich durch, oder im 
Zusammenhang mit �^�d�Z�/�W�D���/�^�d���Z�¡�����Œ�P�������v�X��Wire Strip Meister Inc. haftet nicht für 
entgangenen Gewinn, Betriebsverluste, Betriebsunterbrechungen oder andere Verluste oder 
Schäden, die in irgendeiner Weise mit �^�d�Z�/�W�D���/�^�d���Z�¡ verbunden sind, auch wenn wir über die 
Möglichkeit dieser Verluste oder Schäden informiert wurden, oder für Ansprüche 
irgendwelcher Dritten. Die hier erwähnten Haftungsbeschränkungen gelten unabhängig davon, 
ob die Ursachen oder Umstände diese Verluste oder Schäden hervorrufen, auch wenn solche 
Verluste oder Schäden oder Haftung auf Fahrlässigkeit, Produkthaftung oder anderen 
Schadensersatzrechte beruhen oder unter irgendein Gesetz oder eine Vertragsverletzung, u.a. 
grundlegende Vertragsverletzung oder Verletzung einer wesentlichen Vertragsbestimmung 
fallen; und 
Alle Ansprüche gegen Wire Strip Meister Inc., die sich durch �^�d�Z�/�W�D���/�^�d���Z�¡��ergeben oder 
damit zusammenhängen, beschränken sich auf die direkten Schäden des Käufers und 
werden in keinem Fall den vom Käufer gezahlten Kaufpreis für den �^�d�Z�/�W�D���/�^�d���Z�¡��
überschreiten. 
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Der Käufer erklärt sich einverstanden, dass Wire Strip Meister Inc. nicht für Schäden haftet, 
die vom Käufer, oder anderen Personen oder juristischen Personen infolge der 
missbräuchlichen Anwendung von �^�d�Z�/�W�D���/�^�d���Z�¡��Maschinen verursacht wurden, auch 
wenn Wire Strip Meister Inc. zuvor über die Möglichkeit dieser Schäden informiert worden 
�Á���Œ�X���/�u���^�]�v�v�������]���•���Œ�������•�š�]�u�u�µ�v�P�����������µ�š���š���c���v�•�‰�Œ�µ���Z�^���i���P�o�]���Z���Œ�����v�•�‰�Œ�µ���Z�U���&�}�Œ�����Œ�µ�v�P�U��
Maßnahme, Klagegrund, Verluste, Haftung, Schäden, Kosten oder Aufwendungen, ob 
vertraglich oder schadensersatzrechtlich oder sonstige. 

 

Rückgaberichtlinien 
1. Rufen Sie uns vor der Rückgabe an oder senden Sie uns eine E-Mail, 

halten Sie Ihre Auftragsnummer bereit. 

2. Alle Geräte, die für die Rückerstattung zurückgesendet werden, müssen 
mit der Originalverpackung und dem Originalinhalt der Lieferung gesendet 
werden. 

3. Der Kunde ist für die Versandkosten der Rücksendung des Systems am Wire 
Strip Meister Inc. verantwortlich. 

4. Alle Rückgaben müssen innerhalb von 30 Tagen nach Kaufdatum erfolgen. 

5. Alle zurückgesendeten Geräte unterliegen einer Rücknahmegebühr in Höhe von 
15%.(Versandkosten ausgeschlossen) 

6. Eine Rückerstattung erfolgt NUR, wenn das Gerät noch nicht eingesetzt wurde. 
Falls das Gerät Gebrauchs- und Verschleißspuren aufweist, erfolgt keine 
Rückerstattung, und das Gerät wird Ihnen per Nachnahme zurückgesendet. 

Sie finden alle Ersatzteile auf: www.stripmeister.com 
 

Für Fragen, Unterstützung oder Fehlersuche bitten wir Sie, mit einer der 
folgenden Adressen Kontakt aufzunehmen: Website: 
https://support.stripmeister.com 
Telefon: 1-800-681-8494 
E-Mail: support@stripmeister.com 
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Handboek voor eigenaren van 
de Electric-serie 
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Veiligheid voorop 
 
 
 

Lees deze handleiding en volg alle 
veiligheidsvoorschriften op voordat u de machine 
bedient. 

 
 

Draag altijd oogbeschermingsmiddelen die voldoen aan 
lokale veiligheidsnormen als u de machine bedient. 

 
 

Houd uw handen uit de buurt van alle bewegende 
onderdelen als u de machine bedient. 

 

 

o Volg de instructies op alle symbolen op het apparaat; 
o Niet gebruiken in een omgeving waarin mogelijk kinderen aanwezig zijn; 
o Bevestig de machine veilig op een vastzittend oppervlak; 
o Start de machine altijd op een laag toerental. De draad zal snel worden 

doorgevoerd zodra de machine wordt ingeschakeld; 
o Voorkom dat de machine per ongeluk wordt gestart. 

 

Voor vragen, ondersteuning en probleemoplossing ga naar: 
https://support.stripmeister.com 

of:     Tel.: 1-800-681-8494 
E-mail: support@stripmeister.com 
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Onderdelen en functies 
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Aan de slag 
1. Bevestig de �^�d�Z�/�W�D���/�^�d���Z�¡-machine op een vastzittende werkbank; 

- Er zijn bevestigingsgaten aangebracht. 
2. ���}�v�š�Œ�}�o�����Œ���}�(���������•�v���o�Z���]���•�Œ���P���o�]�v�P���}�‰���Z�ì�[���•�š�����š�����v���}�(���������u�����Z�]�v�����µ�]�š���]�•�V 
3. �^�o�µ�]�š���������^�d�Z�/�W�D���/�^�d���Z�¡-machine aan op een stopcontact van 120-240 V (wisselstroom); 
4. Maak de draadgeleider(s) los en breng het mes omhoog, zodat er ruimte is voor 

de ongesneden draad; 
5. Steek de draad in de kleinst mogelijke opening van de onderste draadgeleider; 

- Voor model E1000 en hoger: als de draad te groot voor de boorgaten is, moet de 
onderste draadgeleider in de laagste stand worden vastgemaakt. 

6. Laat het mes zakken totdat het de bovenkant van de draad raakt; 
- Laat de draadgeleider zakken tot de draad zich onder een hoek van 10-20° 

bevindt en maak de draadgeleider vast;  
- Voor model E1000 en hoger: laat de bovenste draadgeleider boven op de 

draad rusten en draai het systeem aan. 
 

  
7. Verwijder de draad; 
8. Gebruik het stelwiel voor de hoogteaanpassing om het mes te laten zakken tot 

grofweg de dikte van de isolatie. De fijnafstelling gebeurt in stap 11; 
9.  Laat de machine op lage snelheid draaien (verhoog de snelheid alleen nadat het 

configureren is voltooid); 
10.  Plaats een stuk van de draad en pas zo nodig de hoogte van het mes aan; 

- Snijd in het ideale geval alleen door de isolatie en niet in het koper; 
- Zorg tijdens het snijden van ROMEX dat de buitenkant EN één geïsoleerde 

binnendraad in één keer worden gesneden. Dit bespaart tijd; 
11.  Verwijder de isolatie; 

- Voer lange kabels twee keer door (draai ze 180°). Hierdoor kan dik en 
onbuigzaam isolatiemateriaal veel gemakkelijker worden verwijderd; 

12. Veel stripplezier! 
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Onderhoud 
 

Er zijn geen risico's verbonden aan het demonteren van de machine. Componenten 
kunnen maar op één manier worden bevestigd, zodat u altijd weer de originele 
versie opbouwt. 

 
Reinig en inspecteer de machine zo nodig: 

1. Inspecteer het mes op beschadigingen; 
2. Inspecteer het aanvoerwiel en verwijder vuil; 
3. Inspecteer de hele machine op losse onderdelen. 

 
Smeer om de 100 bedrijfsuren: 

1. Smeer de sleuf voor de meshouder; 
2. Smeer de stang voor de hoogteaanpassing van het mes. 

- Aanbevolen OEM-vet: NLGI, kwaliteit 2 - wit vet 
- Op de STRIPMEISTER E500 en hogere modellen zijn smeernippels aanwezig 

 
Controleer de tandwielkastolie om de 400 bedrijfsuren: 

1. Kantel de machine, zodat de olieplug van de tandwielkast omhoog is gericht; 
- Controleer of de tandwielkast niet heet is voordat u de olieplug verwijdert. 

2. Verwijder de olieplug en controleer of de olie zichtbaar is; 
a. Het systeem is in orde als de olie zichtbaar is; 
b. Neem contact op met de klantenservice voor meer informatie als de olie niet 

zichtbaar is. 
3. Plaats de olieplug terug. 

Ondersteuning en vervangende onderdelen 
Kijk voor alle vervangende onderdelen op www.stripmeister.com 
Voor vragen, ondersteuning en probleemoplossing ga naar: 
https://support.stripmeister.com 

  of:       Tel: 1-800-681-8494 
E-mail: support@stripmeister.com
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Garantie 
De �^�d�Z�/�W�D���/�^�d���Z�¡-machine wordt geleverd met een (1) jaar garantie na de aankoopdatum. De 
garantie betreft fouten in vakmanschap en materiaal. 
De garantie is alleen geldig voor de oorspronkelijke koper en op vertoon van een 
aankoopbewijs. Wire Strip Meister Inc. zal, naar eigen keuze, de �^�d�Z�/�W�D���/�^�d���Z�¡-machine 
repareren of vervangen. Niettegenstaande de voorgaande bepalingen vallen het ronde mes en 
de aanvoersystemen van �^�d�Z�/�W�D���/�^�d���Z�¡��niet onder de garantie. 

 
De garantie is niet van toepassing op schade die is veroorzaakt door misbruik, verkeerd gebruik, 
onopzettelijke schade, verwaarlozing, niet correcte installatie, onjuiste bediening, normale 
slijtage, aantasting van de buitenafwerking (inclusief krassen, corrosie of verkleuring door hitte, 
schurende of chemische reinigingsmiddelen) of door gebruik voor professionele commerciële 
doeleinden of verhuur. 

 
Wire Strip Meister Inc. wijst alle andere garanties en voorwaarden, expliciet of impliciet, af, 
met inbegrip van, maar niet beperkt tot, impliciete garanties en voorwaarden van 
verkoopbaarheid en geschiktheid voor een bepaald doel en garanties en voorwaarden die 
voortvloeien uit de wet of uit het verloop van handel of het gebruik van de handel, met 
uitzondering van de vertegenwoordigingen en garanties die uitdrukkelijk in deze handleiding 
zijn opgenomen. Er worden geen verklaringen en garanties gegeven met betrekking tot 
onderdelen of componenten die door derden zijn geleverd. 

 
De exclusieve oplossing voor een inbreuk op de garantie bestaat uit de reparatie of vervanging 
van de �^�d�Z�/�W�D���/�^�d���Z�¡-machine, zoals bepaald door Wire Strip Meister Inc. 

 

Aansprakelijkheidsbeperking: 
Niettegenstaande alles wat hierin is opgenomen of anderszins, en voor zover wettelijk is 
toegestaan: 
 
Zal Wire Strip Meister Inc. niet aansprakelijk zijn voor enige indirecte, speciale, bijkomende of 
exemplaire schade van welke aard dan ook, incidentele schade of gevolgschade als gevolg van 
of in verband met �^�d�Z�/�W�D���/�^�d���Z�¡. 
Wire Strip Meister Inc. is niet aansprakelijk voor gederfde winst, verlies van zaken, 
onderbreking van de bedrijfsvoering of andere verliezen of schades die op enigerlei wijze 
verband houden met �^�d�Z�/�W�D���/�^�d���Z�¡ �tzelfs niet als zij op de hoogte werd gesteld van de 
mogelijkheid van dergelijke verliezen of schade�t of voor enige vordering van een derde partij. 
De bovenstaande beperkingen zijn van toepassing ongeacht de oorzaken of omstandigheden 
die aanleiding geven tot dergelijk verlies of tot dergelijke schade of aansprakelijkheid �tzelfs als 
dergelijk verlies of dergelijke schade of aansprakelijkheid voortkomt uit nalatigheid, 
productaansprakelijkheid of andere onrechtmatige daden of onder enige wet of contractbreuk, 
met inbegrip van, maar niet beperkt tot, fundamentele schending of schending van een 
fundamentele voorwaarde; 
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Alle vorderingen die op enigerlei wijze tegen Wire Strip Meister Inc. op grond van of in 
verband met �^�d�Z�/�W�D���/�^�d���Z�¡��worden ingediend, zijn beperkt tot de directe schade van de 
koper en zullen in geen geval of omstandigheid hoger zijn dan het aankoopbedrag dat de 
koper voor de �^�d�Z�/�W�D���/�^�d���Z�¡-machine heeft betaald. 

 

Koper stemt ermee in dat Wire Strip Meister Inc. niet aansprakelijk is voor enige schade die 
door koper of andere persoon of entiteit wordt geleden als gevolg van misbruik door koper 
van �^�d�Z�/�W�D���/�^�d���Z�¡-machines, zelfs als Wire Strip Meister Inc. op de hoogte was gesteld 
van de mogelijkheid van dergelijke schade. Voor de toepassing van deze bepaling wordt onder 
�Z�À�}�Œ�����Œ�]�v�P�[���À���Œ�•�š�����v�W�����o�l�����À�}�Œ�����Œ�]�v�P�U�����]�•�U�������š�]���U���}�}�Œ�Ì�����l���À���v���������À�}�Œ�����Œ�]�v�P�U���À���Œ�o�]���Ì���v�U�������v�•�‰�Œ���l���o�]�i�l�Z���]���U��
schade, kosten of uitgaven, hetzij contractueel, uit onrechtmatige daad of anderszins. 

 

Beleid voor retours 
 

1. Zorg dat u uw bestelnummer bij de hand hebt voordat u een product retourneert 
of ons belt of mailt voor een retournummer; 

2. Elk apparaat dat wordt geretourneerd om het aankoopbedrag retour te ontvangen, 
moet in de oorspronkelijke verpakking en inclusief alle geleverde inhoud worden 
verzonden; 

3. De klant is verantwoordelijk voor de verzendkosten voor het retourneren van het apparaat 
aan Wire Strip Meister Inc.; 

4. Alle retours moeten binnen 30 dagen na aankoopdatum plaatsvinden; 

5.  Voor elk apparaat wordt 15% in mindering gebracht voor het opnieuw in voorraad nemen 
ervan;( Exclusief verzendkosten) 

6. Als het apparaat tekenen van gebruik en slijtage vertoont, is een terugbetaling niet van 
toepassing en wordt het apparaat naar u teruggestuurd.  

Kijk voor alle vervangende onderdelen op www.stripmeister.com 
 

Voor vragen, ondersteuning en probleemoplossing ga naar 
https://support.stripmeister.com 

of:      Tel: 1-800-681-8494 
E-mail: support@stripmeister.com 
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